
 1 

 AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT NO 1 (“Amendment No. 1”), to the Lease Agreement for leased 

premises in Warehouse 1 located at the City of Pensacola Port of Pensacola (“Port”) dated June 17, 

2010 (“Original Agreement”), is made and entered into this        day of                            , 2017, by 

and between the City of Pensacola (“City” or “Lessor”) and Offshore Inland Marine & Oilfield 

Services, Inc. (“Lessee”). 

 

Recitals: 

 

 WHEREAS, City and Lessee entered into the Original Agreement, incorporated herein by 

this reference, to lease space in the southern half (1/2) of Warehouse 1 and associated berth apron and 

open storage area located at the Port for the purposes described therein ; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Lessee has outstanding amounts owing to the City, and City and Lessee have 

determined that it is in their mutual best interests for Lessee and City agree to a payment plan 

respecting such outstanding amounts; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the parties find other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement require 

amendment; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Original Agreement; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties, and of the mutual covenants and 

agreements herein contained, it is agreed that the Original Agreement shall be hereby amended as 

follows: 

 

1. The Recitals above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated as a material part to this  

 Amendment No. 1. 

  

2. Section 4 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add the following fourth (4th)  

 paragraph: 

 

Lessee expressly agrees that no later than the first (1st) day of the first (1st) month following 

completion of the Lessor improvements contemplated in Section 9(b) herein, such status 

of completion of improvements to be the sole discretion of the Lessor and to be documented 

by written notice of completion by the Port Director, the Leased Premises will on that date 

expand to include all of Warehouse 1, specifically adding the northern half (1/2) of 

Warehouse 1 to the definition of Leased Premises, and on that date Lessee shall be 

obligated to all rental rates pursuant to Section 6 applied to the entire Warehouse 1 Leased 

Premises and such shall be due and owing by Lessee to Lessor. 

 

3. Section 5 of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety. 

 

4.  New Section 5 of the Original Agreement hereby created in its entirety to read: 

Eburnett
Typewritten Text
1st

Eburnett
Typewritten Text
June



 2 

 

5. OUTSTANDING AMOUNT PAYMENT PLAN. 
 

(a) Lessee acknowledges and agrees that as of March 15, 2017 Lessee failed to pay past-

due outstanding amounts in dockage or vessel fees and related charges of Two Hundred Sixty 

Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Seven Dollars ($269,247.00) immediately owing to 

the City, and in lieu of default upon request from Lessee, the City will agree to a payment 

plan respecting such outstanding amounts as further described in this Section 5(a).  Lessee 

agrees the unwanted continued existence of these outstanding amounts are material 

considerations in continuing this Agreement between the parties. In addition to timely 

payment of monthly rents, utility, fees, taxes, charges, payments, or other monetary 

obligations under this Agreement or any other agreement, or owing as a result of Lessee’s 

operations at the Port, Lessee shall continue to pay Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) per 

month, no later than the fifteenth (15th) day of each month. Lessee acknowledges and 

agrees that in the event of failure to make such monthly payment as provided herein, City 

Council may, in City Council’s sole discretion, terminate the lease, effective upon City 

Council action to terminate the lease.  Lessee shall, within no more than thirty (30) days of 

the City Council action to terminate the lease, vacate the Port and surrender all of the 

Leased Premises and all improvements, fixtures, and property thereon, to become the 

exclusive property of the City, and ensure that all such land and property shall be in good 

condition. 

 

Further, Lessee shall remit to the City a final balloon payment for the entire outstanding 

amount, by no later than September 30, 2017.  Lessee shall, on or before September 1, 

2017, provide to City written notification of any inability or intention not to the make the 

final balloon payment in full on September 30, 2017.  Upon Lessee’s delivery of said 

notice, if any, the City Council may, in City Council’s sole discretion, terminate the lease 

or allow renegotiation as to payment of outstanding amounts.  In the event of termination 

after notification of non-payment as described herein, Lessee shall, within no more than 

thirty (30) days of the City Council action to terminate the lease, vacate the Port and 

surrender all of the Leased Premises and all improvements, fixtures, and property thereon, 

to become the exclusive property of the City.  Lessee acknowledges and agrees that in the 

event of failure to provide the notice as described herein and failure to make such balloon 

payment as provided herein, City Council may, in City Council’s sole discretion, terminate 

the lease, effective upon City Council action to terminate the lease.  In that event of failure 

to provide notice and failure to make such balloon payment, Lessee shall, within no more 

than thirty (30) days of the City Council action to terminate the lease, vacate the Port and 

surrender all of the Leased Premises and all improvements, fixtures, and property thereon, 

to become the exclusive property of the City.   

 

No interest shall accrue on the outstanding balance through September 30, 2017.  

Beginning October 1, 2017, interest shall accrue on any remaining outstanding balance due 

under this section 5(a) at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum as otherwise further 

described and calculated in the Port Tariff.     

 

(b) Lessee further acknowledges and agrees that as of March 15, 2017 Lessee failed to 



 3 

pay past-due outstanding amounts in dockage or vessel fees and related charges in the amount 

of Three Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Dollars ($363,000.00) owing to the City.  The parties 

acknowledge and agree that reimbursement of certain project related expenses incurred by 

Lessee currently remains in question and, that by mutual agreement, this $363,000.00 has 

been held in abeyance pending completion of the grant project.  Therefore, the parties agree 

that final disposition of the $363,000.00 outstanding balance, and other credits that may or 

may not be due Lessee, will be addressed as expeditiously as practicable following 

completion of the grant project improvements and final closeout of the grant.  Such 

resolution of reimbursement shall be negotiated by the parties and presented to City 

Council for final approval.  No interest shall accrue on the amount held in abeyance under 

this section 5(b) until the grant project is completed and upon the vote of the City Council 

to charge interest at a rate not higher than the Port Tariff rate. 

   

5. Section 6 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

6. RENT.  
 

(a) Effective upon the Commencement Date of this Agreement, and as compensation 

for the exclusive use of the facilities described in Section 4 above, Lessee shall pay 

to Lessor rent in the amount of One Hundred Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 

($104,400.00) per year payable in twelve (12) equal monthly payments of Eight 

Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($8,700.00) per month, plus sales tax, due and 

payable in advance on the first (1st) day of each month, and such rental rates subject 

to the increases as stated in the renewal terms in Section 2 above. 

 

(b) Rental rates for Lessee’s expansion of its Leased Premises to include the entirety 

of Warehouse 1, expanding into the northern half (1/2) of Warehouse 1, whether 

undertaken in accordance with the terms of Section 4, Section 8 or Section 9(b) of this 

Agreement, shall be at the applicable per square foot rental rate then being paid by 

Lessee multiplied by the total number of square feet of Lessee’s expanded Leased 

Premises with the total of Warehouse included, and inclusive of revision or expansion 

thereof, plus sales tax, for the entirety of Warehouse 1 due and payable in advance on 

the first (1st) day of each month, and such rental rates subject to the increases as stated 

in the renewal terms in Section 2 above. 

 

(c) Any additional space, whether taken by Lessee in accordance with Section 4, 

Section 8 or Section 9(b) of this Agreement or any other additional space occupied by 

Lessee, shall immediately be incorporated into, and considered part of, Lessee’s Leased 

Premises, and all terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be at the applicable per 

square foot rental rate then being paid by Lessee multiplied by the total number of 

square feet of Lessee’s Leased Premises, due and payable in advance on the first (1st) 

day of each month, and such rental rates subject to the increases as stated in the 

renewal terms in Section 2 above. 

 

6. Section 8 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 



 4 

8. EXPANSION.  In the event Lessee desires to expand its Warehouse 1 leasehold 

into portions of the northern half (1/2) of Warehouse 1 prior to completion of the 

improvements as addressed in Section 9(b) below, contingent upon full satisfaction of 

outstanding amounts in Section 5 above, Lessee may request, in advance, in writing to the 

Port Director, such expansion on a temporary or permanent basis, the grant of any such 

expansion to be made in the sole discretion of Lessor.  The City Administrator, in 

consultation with the Port Director, shall have the sole discretion to determine whether 

or not to grant any expansion request. If granted, this Lease shall be immediately 

amended by simple letter of agreement between the parties hereto to reflect the revised 

boundaries of the Leased Premises, with the City Administrator having full authority 

to sign any such agreement. 

 

7. Section 9 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add the following provisions 

 immediately after the fifth (5th) paragraph:  

 

(b) Lessor Improvements. 
 

The parties acknowledge the Lessor contemplates the construction of certain improvements 

pursuant to FDOT Transportation Economic Development Project Fund Agreement FPN# 

422354-2-94-01 (“Grant”), attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this 

reference, provided however, only to the extent such Lessor improvements may be 

designed and constructed by Lessor at a cost not to exceed the total amount of project 

funding provided by the Grant.   

 

In the event the desired improvements are deemed, by the Port Director with the prior 

consent of the City Chief Financial Officer, to exceed Grant budgetary parameters, the Port 

Director with the prior consent of the City Chief Financial Officer, in their sole discretion 

may either terminate such improvements, evaluate reduction in project scope and design to 

assess feasibility of improvements, or, contingent upon full satisfaction of outstanding 

amounts in Section 5 above, permit Lessee to pay, at Lessee’s sole cost and expense, in 

advance of any construction, one hundred percent (100%) of any cost in excess of 

budgetary parameters and any associated costs. 

 

As provided in Section 4 above and Section 6(b) above, upon completion of Lessor’s 

improvements in this Section 9(b), Lessee shall occupy and pay rent on the total space of 

Warehouse 1.  Upon occupation of Warehouse 1 hereunder, Lessee shall simultaneously 

become solely responsible, at Lessee’s sole cost and expense, for maintaining the 

improvement in strict accordance with all manufacturer guidelines, any applicable Grant 

guidelines, and to the satisfaction of Lessor.  Lessor may, in Lessor’s discretion, inspect 

improvements as Lessor deems necessary. 

 

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, title to improvements in this 

Section 9(b) shall vest in Lessor upon completion and shall in no event be removed by 

Lessee. 

 

8. Section 14 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  



 5 

 

14. DOCKAGE FEES.   With the exception of the fees addressed in Section 5 above, 

unless otherwise requested on a case-by-case basis by Lessee and approved by Lessor, 

dockage fees assessed against vessels calling at Lessee’s facility shall be billed to and paid 

by Lessee.  The dockage rate for all vessels calling at Lessee’s facility shall be sixty percent 

(60%) of the applicable full Port Tariff rates then in effect, or any applicable frequency or 

volume incentive rate requested by Lessee and approved by the Port Director in accordance 

with applicable provisions of the Port Tariff. 

 

9. Section 15 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

15. VESSEL SECURITY AND HARBOR FEES.  With the exception of the fees 

addressed in Section 5 above, unless otherwise requested on a case-by-case basis by Lessee 

and approved by Lessor, vessel security and harbor fees assessed against vessels calling at 

Lessee’s facility shall be billed to and paid by Lessee. Vessel security and harbor fees shall 

be assessed at one hundred percent (100%) of the Port Tariff rates then in effect. 

 

10. Section 20 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

20. UTILITIES. For any required utilities, Lessee shall arrange for direct billing with 

the appropriate utility provider. If direct billing is not possible due to the placement or 

routing of utility infrastructure, Lessor and Lessee shall develop a mutually agreeable 

methodology by which the Lessor will bill the Lessee its pro-rata share of those utilities.  

Construction, installation and maintenance of any improvements to utility infrastructure 

required to support Lessee’s operations shall be at the sole cost and expense of Lessee, 

other than construction of any utility infrastructure completed under Section 9(b) above.  

This stipulation does not apply to the provision of potable water to vessels, which is a 

service provided by the Port of Pensacola, Operations Division. Provision of potable 

water to vessels must be requested in advance in accordance with Port Tariff Item 440 

and all applicable fees as expressed in Port Tariff Item 440 and Port Tariff Item 442 

will be assessed to the party responsible for payment of vessel fees as described in 

Section 14 and 15 of this Agreement. 

 

11. Section 21 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

21. MAINTENANCE.  Lessee shall maintain the leasehold improvements of 

whatever nature situated on the Leased Premises at its own expense. Lessee shall at 

all times maintain the Leased Premises in a safe, neat and orderly manner; free from 

trash, debris or other unsafe, unsightly or unsanitary matter. Should Lessee fail to 

maintain the Leased Premises in a safe, neat and orderly manner, the Lessor reserves 

the right to intervene and resolve such matters after a period of seventy-two (72) 

hours. All costs for such intervention by the Lessor will be the responsibility of 

Lessee, at Lessee’s sole cost and expense, pursuant to the Port of Pensacola Terminal 

Tariff.  All other maintenance, including maintenance of any and all improvements 

constructed or placed by the Lessee, shall be the responsibility of the Lessee, at 

Lessee’s sole cost and expense. 



 6 

 

Subject to the performance of Lessee’s obligations under Paragraph 22, Paragraph 23, 

and this Paragraph 21, Lessor agrees to maintain the Leased Premises, supporting 

improvements and infrastructure not under Lease by Lessee, and surrounding areas, 

(including access, loading and parking improvements and areas) in a good state of 

repair and in a safe condition at its own expense. Lessor’s obligation to maintain the 

Leased Warehouse Area shall be limited to major structural components, including 

but not necessarily limited to those items listed in Paragraph 23. All other 

maintenance, including maintenance of any and all improvements constructed by the 

Lessee, shall be the responsibility of the Lessee. In addition, Lessor shall cause the 

Port of Pensacola harbor and shipping channel to have and maintain the minimum 

draft depth of 33 feet. Lessor shall maintain all berths, bulkheads, and fender systems.  

 

With the exception of improvements pursuant to Section 9(b) above, Lessee has the 

right to make any and all repairs to the Leased Premises or the supporting 

improvements that are the responsibility of Lessor to correct conditions that 

immediately and significantly threaten its leasehold improvements, warehouse 

contents, or operations thereof.  Lessee shall notify Lessor of any such intended repair 

action at least fifteen (15) days prior to the work being performed unless said work 

must be performed immediately to address an emergency situation (i.e., to prevent 

the threat of imminent property damage or personal injury or a material interruption 

of Lessee's business operations), in which event Lessee may perform such work 

immediately without notice or expiration of a waiting period (but Lessee shall notify 

Lessor of such repair work as soon as practicable following initiation of emergency 

repair efforts).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall Lessee have the right 

to proceed with work until approved by the Port Director.  This provision will not be 

exercised unreasonably by Lessor or Lessee, but is intended to allow Lessee to protect 

the substantial investment being made in the leasehold improvements and Lessee's 

business operation. If Lessee undertakes repairs that are the responsibility of Lessor , 

upon approval of Lessor, Lessor shall reimburse Lessee for the reasonable and 

necessary costs and expenses incurred by Lessee therefore.  

  

12. Section 23 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

23.  REPRESENTATIONS CONCERNING CONDITION. Lessor warrants and 

represents that the real property of the Leased Premises, and excepting any 

improvements under Section 9 above, are in good and serviceable condition and in 

compliance with all applicable laws, codes and regulations with respect to all major 

structural components including, but not limited to, the following: 

(a) roof and structural components thereof 

(b) exterior walls and structural components thereof 

(c) gutters/drains/downspouts 

(d) plumbing, drains and storm drains 

(e) basic electrical supply and distribution 

(f) foundation and loading docks 

(g) doors (personnel and cargo) 



 7 

 

13. Intentionally omitted.  

 

14. Intentionally Omitted.  

 

15. Section 38 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

38. NOTICES.  Any notices required by this Lease Agreement or by law to be sent to 

Lessor shall be sufficient if transmitted by personal delivery, nationally recognized 

overnight delivery service (such as Federal Express Corporation or UPS), or certified mail, 

return receipt requested, addressed to Lessor as follows: 

 

Port Director 

Port of Pensacola 

700 South Barracks Street  

Pensacola, Florida 32502 

 

  with a copy to:  

City of Pensacola  

Attn: City Administrator 

222 W. Main Street  

Pensacola, Florida 32502 

 

Any notices required by this Lease Agreement or by law to be sent to Lessee shall be 

sufficient if transmitted by personal delivery, nationally recognized overnight delivery 

service (such as Federal Express Corporation or UPS), or certified mail, return receipt 

requested, addressed to Lessee as follows: 

 

Chief Financial Officer 

Offshore Inland Marine & Oilfield Services 

640 S. Barracks St. 

Pensacola, FL 32502 

 

Either party may change the above address by providing 10 days advance written notice to 

the other party. 

 

16. Section 39 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

39. ADMINISTRATION OF AGREEMENT.  The Port Director shall serve as 

administrator of this Agreement on behalf of the Lessor. Administrator of this Agreement 

on behalf of the Lessee shall be the Lessee’s Chief Financial Officer. 

 

17. Section 41 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

 

41. TAXES.  During the term of this Agreement, Lessee shall be responsible for all 

taxes and assessments levied on the Leased Premises and improvements, including all 



 8 

improvements under Section 9 above, regardless of whether Lessee or Lessor is billed. 

 

18. Intentionally Omitted. 

 

19. New Section 48 of the Original Agreement is hereby created to read:  

 

48.  PUBLIC RECORDS.  The parties acknowledge and agree to fulfill all obligations 

respecting required contract provisions in any contract entered into or amended after July 

1, 2016, in full compliance pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, and obligations 

respecting termination of a contract for failure to provide public access to public records. 

The parties expressly agree specifically that the contracting parties hereto shall comply 

with the requirements within Attachment “A” attached hereto and incorporated by 

reference. 

 

20. New Attachment A to the Original Agreement is hereby created to read:  

 

  (attached hereto as Attachment A to this Amendment No. 1) 

 

21. The remainder of the Agreement not amended shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  



SEAL 

eit;did. A° Bawl& 
City Clerk, Ericka L. Burnett 

Attest: 

Attest: 

By: 
Corpor. e Secre 

(SEAL) 

tnesses: 

a 	1-71.6k_ 

-;4472  

By 	 
President 

Witnesses: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. I to the 
Original Agreement. 

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 

OFFSHORE INLAND & MARINE 
OILFIELD SERVICES, INC. 

Mayor, Ashton J. Hayward, III 

Legal in form and valid as drawn: 

City Attorney 

Approv 	 stance: 

Department Director/Division Head 

9 

SEAL 

eit;did. A° Bawl& 
City Clerk, Ericka L. Burnett 

Attest: 

Attest: 

By: 
Corpor. e Secre 

(SEAL) 

tnesses: 

a 	1-71.6k_ 

-;4472  

By 	 
President 

Witnesses: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. I to the 
Original Agreement. 

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 

OFFSHORE INLAND & MARINE 
OILFIELD SERVICES, INC. 

Mayor, Ashton J. Hayward, III 

Legal in form and valid as drawn: 

City Attorney 

Approv 	 stance: 

Department Director/Division Head 

9 



 10 

Attachment "A" 
 

 

PUBLIC RECORDS: Consultant/Contractor/Vendor shall comply with Chapter 119, Florida 

Statutes. Specifically, Consultant/ Contractor/Vendor shall: 

 

A. Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. 

 

B. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of the 

requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost 

that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided 

by law. 

 

C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records 

disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the 

Agreement term and following the completion of the Agreement if Consultant/ Contractor/Vendor 

does not transfer the records to the City. 

 

D. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to City, all public records in possession of 

Consultant/Contractor/Vendor or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform 

the service. If Consultant/Contractor/Vendor transfers all public records to City upon completion 

of the Agreement, Consultant/ Contractor/Vendor shall destroy any duplicate public records that 

are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If 

Consultant/Contractor/Vendor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the 

Agreement, Consultant/Contractor/Vendor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining 

public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request of the 

City's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology 

systems of the City. 

 

Failure by Consultant/Contractor/Vendor to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, shall be 

grounds for immediate unilateral cancellation of this Agreement by City. 

 

IF CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR/VENDOR HAS QUESTIONS 

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA 
STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC 
RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE 
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT: THE OFFICE OF THE CITY 
ATTORNEY, (850) 435-1715, 

PUBLICRECORDS@CITYOFPENSACOLA.COM, 222 WEST MAIN 
STREET, PENSACOLA, FL 32502. 

mailto:PUBLICRECORDS@CITYOFPENSACOLA.COM


~~~ 

MEMORANDUM

TO: Ashton J. Hayward, III, Mayor

FROM: Amy S. Miller, Port Director

DATE: June 1, 2017

SUBJECT: Offshore Inland Lease amendment for Whse #1 and Whse #9

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SUMMARY:

Request Mayoral approval of the warehouse #1 lease amendment and the warehouse #9 lease

termination due to non-performance of the tenant Offshore Inland Marine. These agreements

were approved at City Council on 11 May 2017.

PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Budget: N/A

Actual: N/A



222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502City of Pensacola

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 117-00297 Name:

Status:Type: Legislative Action Item Passed

File created: In control:4/28/2017 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/11/2017 5/11/2017

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: PORT WAREHOUSE #1 LEASE AMENDMENT WITH OFFSHORE INLAND MARINE & OILFIELD
SERVICES, INC.

Sponsors: Ashton J. Hayward, III

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amendment to Warehouse #1 Lease (Revised)

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council5/11/2017 1 Pass

Placed on Regular AgendaAgenda Conference5/8/2017 1 Pass

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Ashton J. Hayward, III, Mayor

SUBJECT:

PORT WAREHOUSE #1 LEASE AMENDMENT WITH OFFSHORE INLAND MARINE & OILFIELD
SERVICES, INC.

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council authorize the Mayor to take all action necessary to amend the Lease Agreement for Port
Warehouse #1 with Offshore Inland Marine & Oilfield Services, Inc.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

On April 22, 2010, City Council approved the Lease Agreement for Port Warehouse #1 (“Warehouse #1
Lease”) with Offshore Inland Marine & Oilfield Services, Inc. (“OIMO”) which includes the lease premises of
one-half (½) of the Warehouse #1 structure and associated open storage and working areas.

On January 10, 2013, City Council approved a FDOT Economic Development Transportation Project Fund
Agreement for infrastructure improvements at the Port.

As City Council has been previously advised, repayment of certain grant-funded construction project expenses
paid by OIMO is in question. As a result, the Port Director, with the City’s Chief Financial Officer’s consent,
has allowed OIMO to hold $363,000.00 in invoices owed to the Port in abeyance pending final determination
City of Pensacola Printed on 6/1/2017Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-00297, Version: 1

has allowed OIMO to hold $363,000.00 in invoices owed to the Port in abeyance pending final determination
by the Port Director, with the consent of the City’s Chief Financial Officer. Further, OIMO accumulated an
additional past-due balance above and beyond the $363,000.00 without the approval of the Port Director or the
City’s Chief Financial Officer.  As of March 15, 2017, that remaining past due amount was $269,247.00.

On April 13, 2017, City Council considered a request to amend the Warehouse #1 Lease. The proposed
amendment that was brought before City Council at that time provided:

(i) a payment plan to address both the outstanding past-due balance of $269,247.00 at twelve percent
(12%) interest, as well as a plan for final reconciliation of invoice amounts of $363,000.00 held in
abeyance, with a contingency to apply twelve (12%) interest;

(ii) in the event of any non-payment of monetary obligations by OIMO, the Warehouse #1 Lease was to
be immediately terminated and OIMO was to vacate the Port within twenty (20) days and to surrender
all of the Leased Premises and all improvements, fixtures, equipment and personal property thereon,
such property to become the exclusive property of the City;

(iii) contract language to address the previously uncontemplated circumstance of significant
infrastructure improvements to be made under the Warehouse #1 Lease as a result of the FDOT
Economic Development Transportation Project Fund Agreement project;

(iv) terms and conditions to address the expansion of OIMO into the previously unoccupied half of the
Warehouse #1 structure upon completion of the FDOT Economic Development Transportation Project
Fund Agreement project infrastructure improvements, or into a portion of the space not currently
occupied by OIMO; and

(v) no change or extension to the term of the original Warehouse #1 Lease, expiring May 1, 2022.

In conjunction with the above amendment request, City Council was also asked to terminate the lease
agreement for the Warehouse #9 structure and approximately three and one-half (3½) acres of immediately
adjacent undeveloped land (“Warehouse #9 Lease”) between the parties.

During the April 13, 2017 City Council meeting, City Council acted to postpone both requests, with direction to
staff to negotiate with OIMO, and to bring negotiated agreements regarding each warehouse lease back to City
Council as separate items at the next City Council meeting.

The attached negotiated draft of the Amendment No. 1 to Lease Agreement for Warehouse #1 has been revised
to:

(i) delay the imposition of any interest charge on the outstanding amounts in the payment plan until no
earlier than October 1, 2017;

(ii) delete language expressly terminating the Warehouse #1 Lease for non-payment of monetary
obligations, specifically those in the payment plan, and introduce language requiring City Council
determination of whether to terminate the Warehouse #1 Lease or to renegotiate payment terms;

(iii) delete language requiring the property be returned to the City in good condition; and

(iv) expand the time allowed to OIMO to vacate the premises to thirty (30) days following an action to

City of Pensacola Printed on 6/1/2017Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-00297, Version: 1

terminate the Warehouse #1 Lease for non-payment.

PRIOR ACTION:

April 22, 2010 - City Council approved the Offshore Inland lease for a portion of Warehouse #1 and associated
open storage and working areas.

January 10, 2013 - City Council approved a FDOT Economic Development Transportation Project Fund
Agreement for infrastructure improvements at the Port.

March 13, 2014 - City Council approved and authorized the Mayor to negotiate and execute a lease agreement
for Warehouse #9 and approximately three and one-half (3½) acres of immediately adjacent undeveloped land
with OIMO.

April 13, 2017 - City Council postponed a recommendation to authorize the Mayor to terminate the Warehouse
#9 Lease and to amend the Warehouse #1 Lease.

FUNDING:

     N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Approval of the Warehouse #1 lease amendment establishes a formal payment plan of OIMO’s current
outstanding balance of $269,247.00. Further, the payment plan provides authorization for the resolution of the
$363,000.00 outstanding amount as it relates to grant project invoices. Approval of the amendment also
establishes conditions for OIMO to occupy the entire warehouse premises at a proportional increased amount
above the $8,891.40 rent revenue currently paid.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 5/1/2017

STAFF CONTACT:

Eric W. Olson, City Administrator
Richard Barker Jr., Chief Financial Officer
Amy Miller, Port Director

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Amendment to Warehouse #1 Lease (Revised)

PRESENTATION: No end

City of Pensacola Printed on 6/1/2017Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


AC"012 DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate  holder  is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the  terms  and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACTPRODUCER NAME:
FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A :
INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL SUBRINSR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITSPOLICY NUMBERLTR (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)INSD WVD

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $JECT

$OTHER:
COMBINED SINGLE LIMITAUTOMOBILE LIABILITY $(Ea accident)
BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS AUTOS
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $HIRED AUTOS (Per accident)AUTOS

$

UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE $OCCUR
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

$DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-WORKERS COMPENSATION
STATUTE ERAND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
N / AOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2014/01)

OFFSINL-01 SMITHGA

10/5/2016

Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center
Willis of Alabama, Inc.
c/o 26 Century Blvd
P.O. Box 305191
Nashville, TN 37230-5191

(877) 945-7378 (888) 467-2378
certificates@willis.com

Starr Indemnity & Liability Company 38318

Offshore Inland Marine & Oilfield Services, Inc.
Attn:  Crystal Yasurek
640 South Barracks Street, Port of Pensacola
Pensacola, FL 32502

Travelers Indemnity Company of America 25666
Great American Insurance Company 16691

A X 1,000,000
X X MASILAT00005916 09/30/2016 09/30/2017 100,000

X 10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000
B X 8106H466647-16 09/30/2016 09/30/2017

X
C WC400233903 09/30/2016 09/30/2017 1,000,000N

1,000,000
1,000,000

A Bumbershoot MASILAT00006016 09/30/2016 09/30/2017 See Attached

USL&H includes the following: Outer Continental Shelf Endorsement, Blanket Waiver Endorsement - as required by written contract and Blanket Alternate 
Employer Endorsement - as required by written contract.

The Insured is covered for USL coverage, Outer Continental Shelf and Maritime Employers Liability/Death on the High Seas/Gulf of Mexico Extension. The 
Marine General Liability includes Limited Pollution (Sudden and Accidental) and Protection and Indemnity Clauses (AIMU form dated June 2, 1983) with a limit 
of $1,000,000 any one occurrence. City of Pensacola itself, and its elected and appointed officials and employees are additional insured with regards to the 
Marine General Liability.

City of Pensacola
Department of Risk Management
Post Office Box 12910
Pensacola, FL 32521-0063



ADDITIONAL COVERAGE SCHEDULE

COVERAGE LIMITS
POLICY TYPE: Bumbershoot
CARRIER: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company
POLICY TERM: 9/30/2016 - 9/30/2017
POLICY NUMBER: MASILAT00006016

$5,000,000 Per Occurrence
$5,000,000 Annual Aggregate
$25,000 Deductible 

POLICY TYPE: USL&H
CARRIER: American Longshore Mutual Association
POLICY TERM: 9/30/2016 - 9/30/2017
POLICY NUMBER: ALMA00490-04

Per Statute
USL&H Employers Liability -  Per Acc: $1,000,000
USL&H Employers Liability- Disease – Each Employee 
$1,000,000
USL&H Employers Liability – Disease - Policy Limit 
$1,000,000

POLICY TYPE: Maritime Employers Liability
CARRIER: Lloyd’s 
POLICY TERM: 9/30/2016 – 9/30/2017
POLICY NUMBER: N09MM-03-1011-08

$1,000,000 Per Accident
$25,000 Deductible



,.\:

i

A DIVEI011 of A,•` 
Atpeg.  rg (-_ -,- 'up_pc_-.) I) ,t1' 11-  [fir \ f -.3 

.........--7...........,  fill reified State of Florida websire 

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status
Last Event
Event Date Filed

Detail by Entity Name
Foreign Profit Corporation
OFFSHORE INLAND MARINE & OILFIELD SERVICES, INC.

Filing Information

F10000001482

63-1276886

03/24/2010

AL

ACTIVE

REINSTATEMENT

11/07/2012

Principal Address

890 SOUTH PALAFOX ST.
Suite 202
Pensacola, FL 32502

Changed: 09/18/2015 

Mailing Address

890 SOUTH PALAFOX ST.
Suite 202
Pensacola, FL 32502

Changed: 09/18/2015 

Registered Agent Name & Address

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 
1200 SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD
PLANTATION, FL 33324

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title CP 

ROBERTS, ROBIN D 
890 SOUTH PALAFOX ST.
Suite 202
Pensacola, FL 32502

Title D 

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONSFlorida Department of State



FLETCHER, F. BARRON III 
890 SOUTH PALAFOX ST.
Suite 202
Pensacola, FL 32502

Title D 

GRAHAM, ALEX 
890 SOUTH PALAFOX ST.
Suite 202
Pensacola, FL 32502

Title VPST 

YASUREK, CRYSTAL 
890 SOUTH PALAFOX ST.
Suite 202
Pensacola, FL 32502

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2014 09/19/2014
2015 09/18/2015
2016 04/27/2016

Document Images

04/27/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

09/18/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

09/19/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/24/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

11/07/2012 -- REINSTATEMENT View image in PDF format

04/26/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/24/2010 -- Foreign Profit View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations




